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July 29,2002 10:30 a.m.

AGENDA ADDENDUM

The following reflects Action Item 3 from the Agenda:

Item 3  Presentation, Discussion and Possible Action on Appeals to Board from Michael Jones
Low Income Housing Tax Credit Applicants on Application Matters
as follows:

02-015 Eagles Point Apartments
02-023 Ensenada de la Palma
02-028 Cricket Hollow

02-031 La Estrella Apartments
02-032 Padre de Vida Apartments
02-033 Pueblo de Paz Apartments
02-078 Sphinx at Murdeaux
02-074 Arbor Woods

02-086 Refugio Street Apartments (tabled at June 24, 2002 Meeting)
02-087 El Capitan Apartments
02-116 Killeen Stone Apartments
02-133 Ryans Crossing

Any Other Appeals Timely Filed in Accordance with the Qualified Allocation Plan
And Rules

Other Appeals Timely Filed Include:
02-023 Ensenada de la Palma (additional appeal documents submitted)

02-113 Birch Wood Park Apartments
02-115 Pampa Gardens Apartments
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m:;m“ TELEPHONE (850) 681-6788 GOVERMMENTAL CONSLATANTS
TELECOPIER (850) 881-6615 MARGARET & MENOUNI
M. LANE STEPHENS
July 22, 2002
Ms. Delores Groneck TELECOPIER
Board Secretary
Texas Department of Housing
and Community Affairs
P.O. Box 13941
Austin, Texas 78711-3941

RE: 2002 LTHTC Application
Development Name: Ensenada de la Palma
TDHCA #02023

Dear Ms. Groneck:

This letter will serve as an appeal of the above-described Application to the Board for
consideration at their July 29, 2002 meeting. The Applicant is appealing the Department’s
determination regarding underwriting criteria as well as the amount of housing tax credits
recommended to be allocated to the application. An original appeal was filed with the Executive
Director on or about June 24, 2002 and the Applicant is now appealing the Executive Director’s
responsc dated July 8, 2002. As set forth below, the Applicant contends that the Department’s
underwriting analysis was flawed in light of current market conditions. The Applicant also contends
that construction costs listed in the Application were appropriate based upon enhanced design
features and the Department’s approval of similar developments.

Direct C ton Cogt C. .

The Applicant contends that the Department’s computation of direct construction costs is
flawed and that the construction costs reflected in the application are appropriate. The underwriter’s
analysis states that the Applicant’s construction costs are excessive and should be reduced by
$676,000. In reaching this conclusion, the underwriter apparently used the Marshall & Swift
Residential Cost Handbook, which was apparently further adjusted by the Brownsville local
multiplier of .82, :
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Section 49.8(b) of the 2002 QAP sets forth the underwriting guidelines with respect to
reviewing applications. Subsection B deals specifically with construction standards and states that
the cost basis is defined by using the “Average” quality as defined by the Marshall & Swift
Residenrial Cost Handbook. However, the rule goes on to state that “[i]f the Development contains
amenities not included in the Average Quality Standard, the Department will take into account the
costs of the amenities as designed in the Development.” (Emphasis added).

In this case, the Applicant is providing a development with amenities greater than Average
quality as that term is defined in the Marshall & Swift Residential Cost Handbook. For instance,
75% of the exterior finish consists of brick and masonry products; the development will include a
club house of approximately 3,400 square feet; the HVAC has a SEER rating of 12; the development
will be constructed with 30-year architectural grade shingles; microwave ovens will be provided in
each unit; and the development will have a gated entry. All of these above average features will
dramatically increase construction costs. These factors were not taken in consideration when
assessing the appropriateness of the Applicant’s development costs,

In addition, in 2001 the principles of this Applicant submitted the Westchester Woods, Ltd.
Application, which is a similar development to Ensenada de la Palma which and contains similar
amewties and apartment-building designs, which was designed by the samc architect. In fact, both
developments are or will be constructed by the same builder. In analyzing the Westchester Woods
application, the underwriters determined that the construction costs associated with the development
were appropriate. The Westchester Woods application was further approved by the Department and
received a funding allocation earlier this year, In submitting its application, Ensenada de la Palma
estimated its construction costs based upon the approved construction costs contained in the
Westchester Woods application. As reflected in the attached Exhibit “A,” the per square foot
construction cost for both developments is virtually identical. The Applicant should not be penalized
for relying on previously approved construction costs.

Based upon the foregoing, the amount of eligible basis should remain unchanged. The
underwriter report should reflect an annual allocation of tax credits in the amount of $959,106.

ity of B ille Fund;

In reviewing the Application, the Department did not consider funding from the City of
Brownsville. Specifically, the underwriter states that “the Applicant has not provided a commitment
for the $1,000,000 in funds from the City of Brownsville and [has] insufficient cash flow projected
to be available to allow for any additiona! debt service of funds.”

Section 49.7(e)(S)(Diii) of the 2002 QAP sets forth the information required to demonstrate
a local commitment. As set forth in this portion of the QAP “[a]t a minimum, evidence from the
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lending agency that an application for funding has been made and a term sheet which clearly
describes the amount and terms of the funding must be submitted.” As reflected in attached Exhibit
“B,"” the Applicant complied with this rule. In responding to the appeal, the Department contends
that the Applicant had to provide a commitment from the local government. However the QAP does
not require a commitment. Rather, the applicable rule merely requires that the Applicant provide
evidence that it filed an application for funding and included a term sheet within the application.
This Applicant complied with the requirements of the rules and therefore shounld be given credit for
this funding source.

In addition, the underwriter reflects that the project’s debt service should not exceed
$125,796. However, the underwriter fails to list this figure as one of the conditions to funding. The
Applicant requests that the underwriting report be amended to reflect that allocation of credits is
conditioncd upon obtaining a loan commitment reflecting a debt service not to exceed $£125,796,
This is consistent with other applications submitted in this cycle.

WWMW : L by incligibility for TOHCA HOME Fand

In failing to award an allocation of tax credits, the Department determined that the Applicant
failed to demonstrate that deferred developer fees could be repaid within 15 years. In making this
assessment, the Department apparently considered the Applicant’s inability to obtain a below market
$300,000 loan from the TDHCA HOME Program. Given current market conditions, the Applicant
does not need the TDHCA HOME Program funds as a funding source and can repay the developer
fees within the proscribed time frame.

When the Applicant submitted its application, funding was originally predicated upon an 8%
loan as well a3 a syndication rate of .79. As reflocted in attached Exhibits “C” and “D,” the
Applicant is currently able to obtain a syndicate rate of .81 and first mortgage financing at a rate of
7.07%. Based upon market conditions as they existed at the time of underwriting and as they exist
today, the Applicant does not need the TDHCA HOME Funds in order for its application to be
viable. In addition, as a result of lower interest rates (which will reduce debt service) and an increase
in syndication rates (which will increase syndication proceeds), the repayment of the deferred
developer fee will easily occur within 15 years.

Accordingly, there is no gap in funding and the Applicant can repay its deferred developer
fee within 15 years. If there is a continuing concern with respect to satisfying the repayment of the
deferred developer fee, the Board may condition an allocation of credits based upon the Applicant
obtaining financing with debt service at rates which ensure repayment of the deferred developer fee
within this 15-year time frame.
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In conclusion, the Applicant feels that it has demonstrated that it is entitled to an allocation

of tax credits from the Department and respectfully requests that the Board approve an allocation of
tax credits to the Ensenade de la Palma development.

Pursuant to the QAP, Ensenada de la Palma requests that its appeal be heard before the Board
at its meeting on July 29, 2002.

Sincerely,

chael G, Maida

MGM/knb
Enclosures
ce! Todd Borck
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COST COMPARISON OF WESTCHESTER WOODS (TDHCA #01481) AND ENSENANDA DE LA PALMA (TDHCA # 02023)

WESTCHESTER WOODS
TDHCA #01451
UNDERWRITTEN 10/01
250 UNITS

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE 207,220
HARD COSYS $ 13,200,000.00
PER SQUARE FOQT COST $49.3975
SITE WORK PER SQ. FT. $ 5.51
ADMINISTRATIVE COST OF $ -
DAVIS-BACON PER $Q. FT.
NET PER 8Q. FT, COSTS $ 43.89

DIFFERENCE PER SQ. FT. COSTS

PERCENTAGE DIFFERENCE

ENSENADA DE LA PALY
TOMCA #02023
UNDERWRITTEN 6/02
136 UNITS

163,612
$ 7,633,810.00
) $49 5941
s 5.62
$ 0.46
$ 43.58
$ (0.30)
-0.69%

ADDITIONAL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH ENSENADA DE LA PALMA AS A RESULT OF THE QAP

UPGRADED ENERGY FEATURES
ADDITIONAL MASONARY

ADDITIONAL AMENITIES

EXHIBIT =

A
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WINCHESTFR WooDs, LTD.

615 CRESCENT EXECUTIVE COURT, SUTTE 120
LAKE MaRY, FLORIDA 32746
TEL: (407) 53333233
FAX: (407) 333-3919

February 26. 2002

Ben Medaina, Jr.

Pranning and Corfimunity Development Dapartment
El Tapiz Building, 3" Floor

City Hall’lMarket Square

Past Office Box 911

Brownsville, Texas 78532

Re: Ensenada de ia Paima
Dear Mr. Meding:

Enelosed is our appiicatian for NOME funds for the above referenced community,
epplying for $1.000,000 for the construction of 136 apartment hames for “very low and
"low Income" households.

We respectfully request that the funding take place In $500,000 increments. with the firgt
amount funded during the first week of January 2003 and the second $500,000 funded
during the first week of January 2004.

Additionally, we would like the term of the ioan to be 32 years, interest anly, based on
the Appiicable Federal Rate ("AFR"), with 1% payable annually out of available cash
flow. The difference between the 1% peid annually and the AFR would accrue until
maturity, .

We look forward to working with you and the City of Brownsville in the development of
this much needed affordabie housing community.

Should you have any questians or comments, piease fesl free to contact me.

Sincerely,
/—V//A@f’”

Tadd L. Borek, President
Winwae, Inc., General Partner

TLBAdw
Enclosure

‘ , EXHIBIT

. A
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e eI aruunavilLi: PLANL CMD DEP 95 Saggiae P-’e.
™ CITY OF BROWNSVILLE, TEXAS
28"" YRAR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCX GRANT PROGRAM
- Applicatiou for Funding
Salicitad de Fundaciog
Dase Fecta) February 26, 20072
Name of Cdntact Persan {Notsbre de Contacto); Todd L. Borck

Mailing Address (Dirorciam): 815 Crescent Executive Coure, Suite 120, Lake Mary, FL 32746

Tclephone (eidtongy;  (907) 333-3233

-
Agency (Aggcia): Winchgster Woods, Ltd. _
Nonprodt sgeeaide refor w i v Jupmeniom A"
Mororoflt spencids mus: Wm‘d l!mufm' Twrpcoi siares,

(AMHII Ancs de .ue0 necesiten prver prova de stang |
Project Name (vobre Det Proyesto); Ensenada da la Paima

*To be slimbie S DBG aaniswas. o public sorvice MUK Do giiher 37w soTvica or 3 quaatifadle iicresse in he iavel of a0 SRITME seTViLe.
(PR 307 ciewdo ¥ neiptide por CORG, Home QU 35T 2N NUAYY IeTvicio & MAONT o que MD saishe)

Location 0 Project (Localidad el Pryeeroy; _WEST Side of D14 Por: Isabel Road, souch of
intersection with Linda Vista Drive

H

Descriptlor of Projeat Macripeion dei Provecm):  Sg@ srrgchad ;x‘mbi: A

4

Armounr ot"i!.equest {Toml Requeride); $1,000,000
{Uvs Tubriw | g1 8 ke for propased Budsget
Elbo’-m-l”?mpwy:zm) )

Project Gosls and Objectives (Meas y Otjetiven del Provecre): M
to "verywlow" and "low income” households in Brownsville. Deep targsting under
Senate B;IJ. 322,

]

£

‘ersons Buneﬂting (BeoeScixring): Households ranging in incoma from 0T - 60X of
!_:E Browm3ville USA

1
7 hing Funds (Fendos £quivaiemtes): TDHCA Housing Trust Fund, HOME finds.

ing Fun Developar
Aain 2 VExnpligue wn Fove 2) :
P - :rni 1 Eg'\'radn _g-fan}-td developer fees.

-
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STRUCTIONS:

Ploase Jnmg:mc hc Application %r Tunding on
e reversc side.  Your compileted orm wll e
plecen on A sl of poentai projects for rhe eiry Jf
Brownsvilke 3 Communiry  Deveiopment  Block
Qrant ( CDBGYPropram tunded througn the Unjteg
States  Dep t of Houmng
Development. -

Ths vear. the City of Srownsville 8 cligiole to
feceive appraximately S4213,000 wader the. CDBG
Program. CDBG a feueray program {s designed o
improve housing. the envirmamert, and ecopomic
opputiunities. particularly for persons with low aid
moderate mcame. [n \he pag the CDBG Program
has funded hl.'.h projects as home repairs, sreat
brproverments. . sidewslk construction, extenyn of
sewer lioes. provwian o drainage. e,

There are twa other pogmns funded tirough
the Department of Housing & Urhag Development,
la the HO Progoam. funds availgple in the
ammount of 31,311,000 are %r 2 program designed
for housing Opportunities far both smyle Smily and
muli-faguly housieg.  In the Ermergency Sheiter
Grant (ESG) *funds an Muume of $151.000 is
Wailably for emergency shelters,

Exampies of cligible projects are: acqusitions
of property for rehsbilitadion, oy coasoucLion ot
public facilities: aeighborhood bcilities: public
services: fire protection and equipment:  strest
impmvemcms:. prdestian  malls; walicvays; and
econonne development, ’

Exampies of inaliyible activities ure: politeal
WHVItNS.  income  payments. transpostation
facugics nrenas. muscums. libraries, gaimenance.
and operationst

If you havé 3 proposed project In mind. please
voamplets and petumn this Application ar our Public
Hearings a¢ mgﬂ 1o our office at:

: City of Browasville
Phnning & Community Devalopmcat
. Department
ATTN: Ben Medina, Jr,
El Tapiz Bidg., 3™ Floor
Clty Hall'"™Mlarkes Square
P P.0O. Bax 91}
Brownsville. Texwy 78522

P
Should vou chave any quattions, conraet  the
Planning & Community Development Depmitment
at (256, 348-61 50,

Wl
- [}

INSTRUCCIONES:

Por sovor :leme '3 solicnua ai ssverso de ‘g pagma,
Su soficirug sera archivada on ‘a Lisia e orovectos
poenciwle  dei Programs “Qloex  Grant” e
Desarrollo e 'a Comunidaa (CORGS. Savox fondos
5on ororgados por a1 Departamenre de Deamroiio
Lrbano ¥ gu Viviendss.

Eswe ain, la Ciuded do Brawnsville €3 elogible o
recibic  sproximedamenss S+4.318.000 de CODBQA.
CDBG vs un prograsm fodcral sut fue Jdiseilado pum
micjorar viviendas, ©f medicambicnr. Y oparavidades
SSURCMICAS. expecialmente pura persones de bejo ¥
moderados recursas <n Srownsville. E} Programa de
COBO ha sido atilizade para pravecton  como
reparacion de viviendas. mejerumiemta 4 calles.
tonsouccion de  banquewas. sxvwmsion de
sicanurillado. instalacion de drenaje, etc.

Exinen ademas. owos dos progvamas submicados
por ¢ Depamamento do Desaollec Urbame v de
Viviendas, Bl srimorn s ol orograma "HOME"™, Para
Fare progiema 3¢ recibio SLXIJO0N). Eemy es un
programa disefiado Fara cporunidades para viviendas
individuaies, o deparmmentos. E! secundo pruyecin
= ¢ de albergue Je emergencia. La  cammidad
disponibie para estos provevios es S131.000.

Ejsmpias de acividades clegibies  xon:
Adquisicion de propiedades pam rehabilitacion. o
consauccion de edificios publicos y de veindades,
servicioy publicos. equipe ¥ prowecion cormre fuagu,
mejoramiento de  calles.  banguerss y desaraila
conomice,

Bjemplos de ecxividades (nelegiblcs sun:

Aetvidades  potiticas. pagus  de ingresa,
sansporticion. obras publicas. musees. bibliorecas,
maneRimienio y operaciones.

Favor ge llenar esw solicinud si usted vene slgun
Proyecio en mente potencial que podia ser Gauncindo
son dinero de CDBG. Regresar I8 solicitud a)
Deparamento de Desarollo de ls Comunidad durante
las Jurmas publicas o & I direccion;

City of Brownsville
Plarnaing & Comwunity Development Depurrment
ATTN: Bea Medina, Jr.
El Tapiz Bidg.. 3" Floar
City HalVMarkar Square
P.O. Box 911
Brownsville, Texna 78522

Si ticne olgune preguma. llame a Deparaamento de
Planificacion v Desarrolic de la Camuridad gl
numeTo (P36) S48-6150,
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BRPWNSVILLE’S NON-PROFIT /SERVICE PROVIDER
INVENTORY AND QUESTIONNAIRE

As y at you xrow. the city of Srownsville bas been designaned a federal entitiement
T ' mdssswureceivammuﬂubunmmuwmmunaymcckﬂmt
pro + The reguiarions goveramg chis progam require the City’s Planming & Cormmmuniry
Develdpment 10 inventory ind assess services currently being provided @ this cormmumity and

~ In uddition ta fulflling the Runding wquiremts.&ﬁshﬁumaﬁnuwmwﬁly staff in marching

local agencies with addfional funding npporunities, and srmble us 1o request free technical
assistance frum HUD for local nop-profits i ow mvemory,

b

Pleasq] compicte the.questionnaire as accurately as possible. Questions will pentain to your
Organization’ s sdminiscation. es well as vour clismele, aud 3 few questions we aimed ot
idemtifiying special nesds populations for which we have no know exclusive services. If you have
any questions regarding the survey, nlease cail the Plaming & Comumumity Deveiopment
Deparmmeny ar (956) 54861 29,

Please renurn the compicted questionnaire ¥ March 15, 2002. Thank you for ¥our time snd
participarion,

ABOUT YOUR ORGANYZATION:
(407) (407)

Name? Winchester Woods, Lzd. Phone 3: 333-3233  Fay &- 3133-3919
C

Addre&a;ﬁls Crescent Executive Courz, Suite 130, Lake Mary, Florida 32746
b .
Contaty Person/Title: T9dd L. Brock, President - Winweo, Inc., Genersl Partner

In exiftence since 2000 Are voua 501 (¢} (3)7 No
4 WendoveT Housing PArtiecs (same Principals) was formed ia 1937

How &'ﬂ vou funded? PTiVﬂtBly

Total nnual budgec? § - Percent 1o adnvinistrative %
2 Fercent 1o direct servicey %

Da yoli regularly apply for grant assistance?  Yos Private or public? _Boch

How ﬁ'uny FFant programs has your staff admisistered? H:uﬂggzlim/x?r :

Da yau have paid staff? YES How magy? _ Six

" e —

Please name thewe positions: __Executive Secretary, CTO, Controller, AP/AR,

Architect, Oevelopuwent Asseciate

N

s R A

P
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|

M ythuve voluttesr stRO/ support? Vo How many? Seaff N/A_Other N/A

Are yoy computerized? ___Yes What software do vou use? Micorsoft Offica/Yard

D youf feel your ssaff is adequatelv trained on vour xystem?  Yes

k}
What i4 your organization’s primary administrative need (Fanding, techmical assistmce. sepvice
gap. closure, etc.)? N/A

ABOUT YOUR CLIENTS:
Who is your clienteis? Vexy low and lov income households

. . - il

Your gengraphic service aren _ 12%38, Gaorgle, Tlorida

How many are serviced monthly? ___ ALl Annually? _ ALl

- . , v
Da you ever have oceasion o deny:decling service?  Yes

ngwh;g reasony?  Cliantsle over income

Incame range of cliemeie (anpuaf)? _$35,000-$40, 0A%g, income (if different) $_ Unknown

[
Frma where are the majority of your clients referred?  Resident "word of mouth”,
Advertising

Method of data collecrion Computer

Ate there other agencies providing comparable scr\}iceshthiscammmy' (this is to make sure
Wwe know about everyone - plesss tell us about yows colleague)? __Yes, many developers
endeavor to provide safe, affordable housing.

Whnmyoumuhﬂﬂhﬂmd&rwwcﬁmuhﬂxm!éﬂs? ly.
Based on the markar study, tha Brownsville area has a critical shortage

i
of affordable housing, Many households are living in substandard

housing and paying more than 647 of thelr incoma in rent.
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CURRENTLY N/a

o - INCOME ELIGIBILITY AFFIDAVTT
L l?wmwwmssmn TNTERVIEW:

F-864

. NAME:

Laxt Fiurst
2. PHYSICAL CONDITION: Handiapped _____ Yes No
3. ETHIC ORIGIN: Hivpmgic ___ White __ Other
4. FAMILY COMPOSITION: NAME  D.O&.

Hesd“of House: AGE
o~ Spouse: _
; Childreg:

J. SOURCE OF INCOME: {Opdonal)
g

-

[ )

Type Amourt
P ————— F e e———

kS
Total S
6. FLEASE CIRCLE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING;

!
Family Slze W @ &) B s

) (8) 8

Income £20,050 $21.900 £25 500 $28.650 $30,950 $33,200 ﬂg‘gw ﬂ'(’,;ﬂo

De you earn meve than the sawount circled? Yes
No

Any Gilsifying or intenvionally withholding of informution of any pmer of this questionnsire will be

reported to the U,S. Depr. of Housing and Urban Developroent,

)
SIGNATURE ' DATE

s

8
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CURRENTLY N/A
TABLE )
‘ DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT ACTIVITIES
! (Use of CDBG & ESG Funds)
SUBRECIPIENT YAME: ) CONTRACT PERIOD: 10/1/02 - %3003
Activity Descnpion of Activitise Lire itam | Towi Funds |

Caagary Subtotale | by Camqory !

Conwact Amouny: §
A Wm!‘rﬁxflbﬂ {COBG & ESE)

Sewanes illet 0w licRY 8moums)
Payroll laxes & Emonyer benafls

}
—
hil 1

B OFERATIONS [CORG & 23G) !
| _|Salanes (hyt costions/amounts; ]
{Payros inxes & Emuloyer senenis .
10ther opamgtirg cowe .

¥ FOR USE BY SLS APPLICANTS ONC7 ¥

-"-*-"-—_—-—.—_w‘

C __ .ESSENTIAL SERVICES |ESG Only)
Saignes {list coationyvamaunts) i
Cther esawntiar services costy )

O IMAINTENANCE. GFERATIONS AND FURNISHINGS |

. (ESG Oniy)

§

" _|Mamtenanes [cormpy ctual agroemants only} ]
1] 1
" |Opwrations {excluaing sumt coem) !
Sfl yave! {Brownavilla oniy) i
Terephone [
Augit
Foog

Sggurlios {office and maintsnance ungiise)
Rent :

Regairs
- Seacurity Setvices {contractual agreement)
" | Insurance {axciuding orofessianal & peracnal)
= Litilitien

t

Fumishin
o tem(3) & amount)

§ __HOMELESONESS PREVENTION (E5G ORiy]

Al
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- Firmrm wue et B30 3THLELA4
CURRENTLY ¥/A
TABLE 2
MATCH FUNDS
SOURCE e
. DOLLAR YALUE METHOD OF CALCULATION
(Invinde Sewres of Match sud Calcuintion
COMATIONS: ;
Mareriai(s) %
| T S
Building :
ol
=E, —
Funds 5
LEASE OR RENT . i
SALARIES s
YOLUNTEERS
[@' Syi'mur] <
L1
QTHER Qi
5
MATCH TOTAL
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ENSENADA DE LA PaLma
WINCHESTER Woobs, LTp.

Ensenada de la Falma s a proposed townheme multi-family LIMTC/Markst Rate community

: consisting of 1386 units (68 two BR/twa BA and 68 three BRAwo BA) and a Clubhouse, The

Clubhouse will provide the offices, a cammunity room and a central laundry facility. The
apartment units will provide quality living floor plans (larger than the area average) with separate
madern kitchens and baths and individusally controlled heating and alr conditioning. The
cammon areas will bg lighted, praviding security for residents. The entire development will be
fully landscaped and’featur an atiractive architectural design.

A 29
It will be located on Old Port Isabel Road, south of Linda Vista Drive In Brownsville on a 15 +/-
acre site. The subject site is an undeveloped tract bounded by single family homes. olger
apartment homes and vacant land.

Winchester Woods will serve residents in the 30%, 40%, 50% and 60% of median income range
and will aiso Include market rate units. Saciion 8 certificate and voucher holders will be
welcome, '

Amenitiss will include a poal, playground area, car wash area. community laundry facilities, and
exercise room.

Enssnada de Ia Paima's design and layout will be of 4 bettar quality compared to other
affordabie and market rate projects in the area. The unit mix and amenities pravide an sxcalient
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WENDOVER

Hotrsing PARTNERS, INcC.
6§15 CRGSCaNT Baccuriva CounT, Surre 120
LAKE MARY. FLoRioa 32748
VEL: (407) 333-3233 Faux (407) 333-3810

WENDOVER HOUSING PARTNERS, INC.,isaF lorida corporation

which specializes in the development and managememnt of affordable housing

JONATHAN L. WOLF Is the president and founder of Wendover Housing
Parwers, Inc.. which specializes in the development and munagement of atfordable
housing communities throughout the United States. Addivionally, Mr. Wolf is president
and founder of Wendover Holdings & Company. [nc.. an invesunent banking and rea)

Prior to his leadership of the Wendover companies. Mr. Wolf was presidenr and
founder of Park Myers Woodside Group. Inc. of Orlando. Florida from 1987-1992. This
real estate development first specialized in single and muld-family residential
developments along the mid-atlzntic and southeastern coast. He has also provided
exwonsive work-out management for clisats and major financial instimtions. including
Sunbank, Barmen Bank. GE Capital, AmeriFirst and the RTC. Park Myers Woodsids

Mz, Wolf possesscs an exrensive banking and financiaj background. including
executive positions at Ciicorp Industrial Credit, Inc. and The Chase Manhartan Bank,
both of New York. He holds a Bachelor of Science degree from the Georgctown
University School of Foreign Service and antendod the Amoerican Universiry in Cairo,

Egypt.

Toop L, BORCK Is the president and founder of Wendover Management, Inc.,
which specializes in managing fow income housing tax credit communiries. Prior to
forming Wendover Managemenr, Mr, Borek was active in the direcr management of
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hundreds of multi-tamily and single-family affordabie housing units through Floridg
Affordable Housing and Aubum Managemenr. Inc,

Mr. Borck's management responsibilities include all complianco issues with
section 42 of the IRS Code and other stare and federal programs. training on-site
personnel and insuring that al} compliance requirernents are satistied. He is also involved
in the day-to-day aversight of propesty persannel. budgering and oceupancy rates ag well
as creating and initiating markering programs, A primary focus of Mr. Borek s
management responsibility has been in the ares of senior atfordable housing.

Additionally, Mr. Borek has an extensive background in all facets of the
application process for low income housing tex credits and has experuse in negotiating
with various state. county and municipal governments. obtaining waivers of impact fees.
and abtaining grants and loans 10 complete financing packages. He has negotiared
financing and ax credits for thousands of affordable housing unirs throughour the
southeasrern Uniwd States. Mr. Borek anended the University of Wisconsin and has 2
degree in Finance from Florida Aulantic Universiry,

PATRICK E. LAW conrribues over rwenty-five years of successtul experience
in multi-family developmenveonstructon and management.

{n addirion to his affordable housing development activities with Wendover
Housing Parmers. Inc.. Vir. Law has had direcr responsibility for the development and
canstruction of some 4.000 multi-family unirs. including:

A) Six 22w 27 swry condo towers in N. Miami Beach (1.200 units in
Avennura/Turnberry):

B} A 29 story apartment complex in Dallas. Texas (rehab.):

C) 506 garden apartment unirs in Geargia and Florida:

D) Over 600 single family and townhome units in New Jersey.

Mz, Law is o cum laude graduare of the Universiry of Kansas with a B.S, in
Business Adminiswration.
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BIRCH WOOD PARK, LTD.

July 22, 2002

Board of Texas Department of
Housing and Community Affairs
507 Sabine/Suite 400

Austin, Texas 78711-3941

RE:  Birch Wood Park Apertments

The following is a response to the Texss Department of Housing and Community Affairs
(“TDHCA") letter dated July 5, 2002.

(a)

(b)

application to ORCA for financing during a specified period of time. Birch
Wood argues again (as we have in the past appeals) that the letter sent to Sam
Tessen on January 3, 2002 (Attachment A), constitutes all that was necessary
for an application for ORCA funds. In fact, we indicate in the letter that the
municipality will (at the appropriate time) attually make a formal application

directly to ORCA. However, the letter sent to ORCA (Attachment A) was
appropriate at the time of Universal Application to TDHCA. ;

Your Jupe 20 lefter indicates that an spplication for

2R CTERN NI L, AL

$600,000 has been miade

YUK, 000 amount indicate:

&Y Dot be eligibl ation under the Departments -
appeal process. As we stated in the Universal Application and indicated via
phone to the TDHCA underwriter, the amount of ORCA funds requested for

L
-

Page 2

Birch Wood Park is $1,718,690. Via conversation with the underwriter, we -

indicated that the $600.000 reflected on the June 20, 2002 was a mistake and.
the correct amount is the $1,718,690. The underwriters report reflects the :



Sent By: HP LaserJet 3100; 4076571245; - Jul-22-02 15:58;

C)

(e)

correct amount. Thercfore, this is not new information and should be
considered.

Bemgthatﬁ)elomxs()%,theORCAﬁmdsaxcasoﬁdebtanddononmposc
any negative restrictions on the NOI. Additionally, without an appraisal to
establish value, it is not prudent to assume that the refinancing of the project
will not pay off the debt. If the syndicator and lender are willing to invest in
the project, why would 30 years down the road be of concem to the allocating
agency?

M@g_g_M__arghL;QQLBmh Wood Park mdxcated in the umvemal pre
application and universal application, that if ORCA funds were unsuccessful,

we would need HTF funds. The applicant was under the understanding that
the universal application was all that was needed to apply for HTF funds.
Therefore, we applied for HTF {unds.

Wﬂwgﬁayg mtoseryxcccv
um fi hendebtof 39 is

mdxcates that thc projcctcanhandle a $650 000 fn'st mortgage at 8.25% for 30
years (Attachment B) Again, the lender will lend an amount that will be
feasibie for the project.

In closing, it must be stressed that Birch Wood Park, Lid. followed the process necessary
to adequately apply for the ORCA funds as stated in our previous appeals. Additionally,
the lender and syndicator have reviewed the feasibility of the project and have agreed to
invest in rural Texas. Please accept this appeal and justly grant the tax credits to this
worthy project.

Sincere) :: 7
Shanc é‘ icevedo

Birch Wood Park, Ltd. e ~

Page 3
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PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

Birct Wood Park Apartments, Levelland, TX

..+ YEAR?Y
GrossRentalincome . anqs04
Other Incoma a 12,980
Gross Annvuat heosne 34 B4
Loss 5% Vacancy Rate 18,723
EFFECTIVE GROSS INCOWE 317,744
Property Teos S aE000
Buliding and Linbilly ineutance 24,000
Utihibos 20,450
Advertising 8,800
Masmgomernt Faas. 22435
LagaliAccounting/Prodeas ional 5,000
St Menager Salery 24,000
HMainlenance Sainy 14 562
Grounds Mainienanos 12,000
Payvoll Yaos 22800
Office Expenses 3.500
Servicas 8478
Replacamoen! Reservas ($200 X 8 of unity) 14,400
Misc, 5,000
TOTAL OPERATING EXPEMSES 2%
PER WY 33n
NET OPERATING MCOME 21,818

ggﬂuﬂ!g;

Dobl Seronr- 1eiMargege 8908 88,

Debi Sarvice - ORCA

Dbl Serdoe - Dellernd Dev. Foe : .
Annusl Delt Service - A Montgages 85,308
<ash Flow 2
Debit Service Ratio 1.58

Other income:
Cable Is estimated st §36.00 revenue per month

#yst Morigage:
$660,000 g 8.25%

YEAR Y
L 0N

13,740

400

17,742

237001

49754
25,058
4781
7385
24208
8273
23,958
15,75
12579
8553
aree
0,78
14,900
5,408

258,908

S5
e300

.8;8 .

58,108
2.7
.

100% off the units

YBAR &
- AL

14,962

- 208ATE

18374
7,24

51,744
meer
4550
7049
2523
8524
20,587
16,580
13,408
a5
an3?
10.087
14,400
5,624
203,583
8,861
A2y

58,105

s
M6
1414

YEAR S
35866 -

14,587

Ireedz

18822

w7 em

53813
WO7T
73
7985
26246
$.785
017
17,005
14,038
23%
4005
10,501
14,400
5540

m 58

L798
54,009

-

88,108
24,954
142

YEARS
395,408

15009

11,38

0567

WRTH

0,53
31582
83229

8940
29423

18R
31582
10,469
R R g
w0527

4806
11812
14,400

8580

08 poy

4,248
84 72

W05 eaios

9,108
25,187
$.44

02M
16497
AR 88

21984

402,508

02954
-1 ]
5,350
9.306
0,704
7538
R4
19929
16423
10840
4,750
12,284
14,400
8843

N7

441
34,508

08

4,108

3,890
144

470,490

18,910

4% 400

21520

414,000

85472
M1
57573

ssre
3 x2

8265
34150
20728
17,080
11,386

4882
12776
14,400

7117

32000

4510

4.8

106
an,rre
144

YEAR? YEAR10 - VEART1  YEAR 12
T A 007

17.940

462,978

23,149

52

70815
38047
62,274
10,088
34,538

B89
3BT
24018
18472
12318

5388
12,818
14,400

7897

8R4

489
A0

s

50,106
2,20
1.9
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YEAR 13
458,358
18478
478,888
2386
58,02

73,547
W15
64,762
10,967
®.08

il ]
38,425
3014
19212
12,808

Har
14,400
8.005
5128
83,057
56,106

58,308
142

YEAR 14
472,138
18032
41,172
24,569
488813

76,563
39,062
67,362
11322

D857
g6
24.247
16,981
13321

5828
14,948
14,400

W, 52
8,828
B3 381

59,105
59,106

24266
141

YEAR 96
498,304
18,003
505507

480411

79687
41,580
70,046
"
38,850
10,044

B27
20,750
13,053
8,051
15,544
14,400
8,658
348,006

0405
59,908

89,105
23,800
140

YEAR 1§ YEAR 17 YEAR 18 YEAR 19

500,393
20,191
821,004
26,054
486,090

82843
43,223
2848
12,246
AD 404
10,445
€3223
28228
21,811
14,408
6,303
16,165
14,400
9,005
419,580
6,741
67

80,105

50,108
.81
1%

515820
20,767
36,797
A%
bou,881

86,157
44.962
5,782
12,13
e
10883

27274
22476
14,564

8555
16812
14,400

9,368

80 572
50,108
59,108

21487
198

- 821,397

21,421
582818
27 841
628,177

89,803
46,750
.M
13,246
43,701
11,298
46,750
2,265
2378
15583
Bo18
17,484
14,400
0,740
446 908
4,988
™2

#9108

59,106
20187
.34

547,00
22,084
568,403
28,470
840,952

8,188
48820
51544
13776
45,449
11.750
43,520
29,500
24210
16,207
7000
18,184
14,400
10,120
43,195
453
et o

w08

68,106
18,802
152

YEAR 20 YEAR 21
563,750 . S80\E72
wI25 20407
585405  ®40m
20324 3204
SE7,000 STUSTG
M6 100,792
50,864 - B2587
B2 8863y
427 34900
AT287 40158
12220 12,709
8064 52587
0880 21907
25282 26200
15855 17528
T34 1589
18811 19,584
14400 14,400
10534 10556
ABI MG 499784
5,682 (X1
RO T4 01
T BW105 59106
BO906 69,108
1940 14908
120 126

YEAR22 YEARZS YEAR U4

568,092
4,108
62,202
31,110
591,00

104,822
54,880
«,176
15.486
51,124
13217
84,890
1,18
27,345

7,916
20,454
14,400
11,354

419,200

1.2

Lo

8906
9,108

2,707
22

§16,008
2450
640,688
32,043
508,824

108,016
58378
#5883
18,115
53,160
12,748
56878
M50
2842
18,959

8,285
21.2r
14.400
11.850

& 32 8

T4
8433

60,208

59,908
10,328
197

64,516
25518

12377
48,953
.%o
16,760

YEARZS YEAR2S YEAR2T YEARZS YEAR YEAR S

854,561
2034
870808
33996
644902

171912
81510
103880
17430
57508
14,87
81518
37327

873,158

27435
700,253
5,018
8,278

122,628
63,080
10782
18,128
59,808
154602
53900
38520
31900
21227
9,390
Q020
14,400
13,329
404,544
8402
80,33

8105

58108
s$02

683,363
27,9
124,302
3,005
85,237

127,534
848,539
112,148
13,853
82200
18,080
9653
40371
33,270
2%
8,74
24,885

8_...!
124%4)
0.9

713,19
28,768
742,841
37947
706,704

LR

135578
20.062
765,229
38,281
726,980

137,940
71968
121208
2039
07278
17,302
71,068
43,087
5,904
21,980
10,486

LM/

14,400
14,594
s780m2
AN
5,208

50,105
59,105
(10:818)

o2

757,548
20,541
708,165
30409
748,717

143,458

1448
128,149
21,207
0067
18,088
74048
45414
arA2
24949
10015
21983
14,400
15,660
708,253
5796
s34

o I

8,106
(18,881)
.74



vent By: HF Laserdet 3100; 4076571245; Jul-22-02 16:02; . Page 9/12

PAMPA GARDENS, LTD,

July 22, 2002

Board of ‘Texas Department of
Housing and Community Affairs
507 Sabinc/Suite 400

Austin, Texas 78711-3941

RE:  Pampa Gardens Apartments S

The fol lowing is a response to the Texas Department of Housing and Community Affairs
(“TDHCA”) letter dated July S, 2002, .

(a) TDH

Rl Ay . AR WTAW I il b § K § X ‘ B
Pampa Gardens argues agaiti (as we have in the past appeals) that the letter
scnt to Satn Tessen on January. 3, 2002 {Attachment A), constitutes all that
was necessary for an application for ORCA funds. In fact, we indicate in the
letier that the municipality will (at the appropriate time) actually makea
formal application directly t0 ORCA. However, the letter sent to ORCA
(Attachment A) was appropriate at the time of Universal Applicationto -
TDHCA. : ~'

(b

Universal Application and indicated via phone to the TDHCA underwriter, the
amount of ORCA funds requested for Pampa Gardens Apartments is '
$1,101,597. Via conversation with the underwriter, we indicated that the
$600,000 was a mistake and the correct amount is the $1,101,597. The
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underwriters report reflects the correct amount, Therefore, this is not new
information and should be considered.

(c) Re, i ORCA funds w: ilable wo

: s 18ih ce of application.
! 0%, the CA fimds are a soft debt and do not impose
any negative restrictions on the NOJ. Additionally, without an appraisal to
establish valuc, it is not prudent to assume that the refinancing of the project
will not pay off the debt. If the syndicator and lender are willing to invest in
the project, why would 30 years down the road be of concemn to the allocating
agency?

gthe oan is

)

e 8. 2002 appli : A h '
deadline of March 1, 2002. Pampa Gardens indicated in the universal pre-
application and universal application, that if ORCA funds were unsuccessful,
we would need HTF funds. T‘heapphcamw\rasmdertheundemaxnmgﬂm
the universal application was all that was needed to apply for HTF funds.
Therefore, we applied for HTF funds.

(e) vises that i ipient would have a
: ci rhood- ization. The project has entered into an
agrocment with Texas Interfaith (a not-for-profit organization) to provide
services to the project. It is our intent to add HUD's additional activities to
the not-for-profit in assisting the city and project to carry out the project I
accordance with HUD Subpart ©, Community Development Rules and
Regulations 570.200 through 570.209.

In closing, it must be stressed that Pampa Gardens, Ltd. followed the process necessary to
adequately apply for the ORCA funds gs stated in our previous appeals. Additionally, the
lender and syndicator have reviewed the feasibility of the project and have agreed to :
invest in rural Texas. Please accepi this appeal and justly grant the tax credits to this
worthy project.
Sincerel

a
Shane L. Acevedo - o~
Pampa Gardens, Lid. R ' )
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Phooe: @07)657+111
Fax: (407)657-1245

" Jamuary 3,2003

Mr. Sam Teésson

Exvoutive Director -

Office of Rural Comumunity Affairs
.. P.O.Bex 12877
- Austin, TX 78713
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